

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION RETROACTIVELY APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF THE CALIFORNIA FIRE SAFE COUNCIL 2025 CAL FIRE COUNTY COORDINATOR GRANT PROGRAM AWARD FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY WILDFIRE COORDINATOR GRANT #498440 IN AN AMOUNT OF \$151,500 WITH NO REQUIRED MATCH DURING THE PERIOD MAY 15, 2025 TO JULY 31, 2026 AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES TO EXECUTE ALL ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

WHEREAS, county-wide coordination and collaboration among wildfire mitigation groups including Firewise Communities, agencies, and non-profits advances the Emergency Preparedness Board Objective; and

WHEREAS, the objective of the California Fire Safe Council County Coordinator Grant Program is to educate, encourage, and develop county-wide collaboration among various wildfire mitigation groups operating with counties containing State Responsibility Area (SRA) lands; and

WHEREAS, Office of Emergency Services was previously awarded a County Coordinator Grant (Resolution No. 24-198) for the period of April 15, 2024 to December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services submitted a grant renewal application (Res. No. 25-148) to the California Fire Safe Council 2025 CAL FIRE - County Coordinator Grant Program in May 2025 and was awarded on May 15, 2025 in the amount of \$151,500; and

WHEREAS, the focus of the County Coordinator under the grant renewal will be to foster wildfire resilience through Supporting and Developing Collaboration and Partnership and Leading Community Wildfire Education and Preparedness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, accepts the California Fire Safe Council 2025 CAL FIRE County Coordinator Grant Program award for the Nevada County Wildfire Coordinator Grant #498440 in an amount of \$151,500 with no required match during period May 15, 2025 to July 31, 2026 and authorizing the Director of Emergency Services to execute the grant agreement and all additional documents required to fulfill the requirements of the grant on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funding: 0101-20702-414-1000 / 445200